

1 **Sponsor**: Secretary of Governmental Relations Preston 2 3 Resolution Authorizing SGA Participation in Lobby Day 4 5 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State 6 University; 7 8 WHEREAS, promoting state funding for the Monetary Award Program (MAP) Grant is a primary focus 9 of the 2009-2010 Student Government Association; 10 11 WHEREAS, promoting state funding for the Monetary Award Program (MAP) Grant is the focus of Lobby Day efforts; 12 13 14 WHEREAS, Lobby Day will take place on Thursday, October 15, 2009 at the State Capitol in 15 Springfield; 16 17 WHEREAS, the Illinois Student Assistance Commission and universities from across Illinois will be 18 collectively attending Lobby Day on Oct 15, 2009; 19 20 WHEREAS, Secretary Preston will provide a Lobby Day schedule once the Veto Session is finalized; 21 22 WHEREAS, attendance in Lobby Day is voluntary for members of the Assembly; 23 24 WHEREAS, eighteen members of the Student Government Association have signed up to attend Lobby 25 Day; 26 27 WHEREAS, transportation will be provided to and from the Capitol for the members of the Student 28 Government Association who have signed up to attend Lobby Day; 29 30 WHEREAS, WHEREAS, the Assembly of the Student Government Association must approve all funding 31 over the sum of \$500: 32 33 WHEREAS, a bus reserved through Facilities Management costs \$520.50; 34 35 WHEREAS, the Finance and Allocation Committee approved the request of \$520.50 from the SGA 36 Operational Budget submitted by Secretary Preston and recommends the formal appropriation of 37 Operational Budget funding: 38 39 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Student Government Association authorizes SGA's participation 40 in Lobby Day 2009; 41 42 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the Student 43 Body Executive Director to work with Advisor Olshak to ensure that all appropriated funds are allocated 44 and directs the Secretary of Governmental Relations to ensure the logistical arrangements are made 45 accordingly. 46 47 48 Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the 30 day of 49 September . 2009. 50



We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the Student Government Association:	e adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the
Matt Spialek, Student Body President	Mike Carnahan, President of the Assembly
I hereunto set my hand it witness and certificat the Student Government Association:	tion of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly
Mary McMahon, Secretary of the Assembly	Vote: <u>19</u> Y A]